measurements, as well as well-established models, the Rc

component is empirical. In this case, the empirical Rc model

(Eq. 4) was derived from a curve fitting exercise of time-

integrated COTAG flux measurement to meteorological vari-

ables T and RH. The Rc model is based on a long (1.5 years)

series of measurements taken from the field (deposition peri-

ods only), while the effect of soiled grass areas on Rc during

grazing is also approximated using the 130 s m−1 Rc offset

within the Qdep scenario. It is conceivable that there is signif-

icant error (up to 50 %) in estimating Rc by this method. The

sensitivity of the bLS-R model to potential uncertainty within

the Rc estimates has been evaluated, where the Rc time se-

ries has been varied by factors of plus and minus 50 %. The

results of this sensitivity test are given in Table 4. The per-

cent change in Qdep after varying Rc by ±50 % was −4 and

+12 % for Period 1 and ±5 % for Period 2.

While impact of this uncertainty on the absolute value for

Qdep is not very large, the change in Qdep relative to Q is

significant. The Period 2 Qdep uncertainty due to predicted

Rc is ±5 %; therefore, including deposition in the model has

www.atmos-meas-tech.net/10/1875/2017/ Atmos. Meas. Tech., 10, 1875–1892, 2017

1888 M. Bell et al.: Ammonia emissions from a grazed field

Table 4. Sensitivity analysis of the percentage change of the bLS-R

gross emission estimates (Qdep) to variation in predicted Cb and Rc

as well as the source area coefficient parameter ACmin.

Period 1 Period 2

Cb data coverage (%) 67 44

Cb MAE (μg m−3) 0.33 0.56

% change Cb ± MAEa −5 % +5 % −31 % +31 %

% change Rc ± 20 % −2 % +3 % −3 % +3 %

% change Rc ± 50 % −4 % +12 % −5 % +5 %

% change ACmin ± 67 %b – −9 % −1 %

a The predicted Cb time series input into the bLS-R model is varied by the Mean
Absolute Error (MAE) between the measured and predicted Cb. The first value in
all cases the percent (%) change + variation and the second the %
change − variation.
b The percentage change in Qdep is given after varying the source area coefficient
parameter ACmin by 67 % (0.075 ± 0.05).

increased Qdep above Q by 16 ± 6 %. Alternatively, we can

say that 14 ± 4 % of NH3 emitted from excretions had been

redeposited to clean patches on the field.

4.2.4 Uncertainty associated with heterogeneous
emission patterns

To address the resulting disparity between emission esti-